

LINDA B. BREHME;

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**THOMAS IRWIN; NEW JERSEY
MANUFACTURERS INSURANCE
COMPANY; JOHN DOES 1-5;
ABC CORPORATIONS 1-5,**

Defendants-Respondents;

**SUPREME COURT OF NEW
JERSEY**

Docket No: 089025

ON APPEAL FROM:

**SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW
JERSEY APPELLATE DIVISION**

Docket No: A-3760-21

SAT BELOW:

Hon. Mary Whipple, P.J.A.D.

Hon. Jessica Mayer, J.A.D.

Hon. Catherine Enright, J.A.D.

**Plaintiff-Appellant Linda Brehme's Brief in Opposition to
New Jersey Defence Association's Amicus Curiae Brief**

Clark Law Firm, PC

811 Sixteenth Avenue

Belmar, New Jersey 07719

(732) 443-0333

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

Linda Brehme

Gerald H. Clark, Esq. - #048281997

Jake Antonaccio, Esq.- #308802019

Lazaro Berenguer, Esq. -#042352013

Of Counsel and on the Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

I. Legislative Intent Clearly Favors Admissibility of Plaintiff’s Medical Bills
in this Situation.....3

II. Plaintiff’s Future Treatment is Not Subject to PIP Under N.J.S.A. 39:6A-
13.1(a) and thus is Admissible.....8

III. NJDA’s Brief is Advocacy not Advisory and Should be Disregarded.....10

IV. NJAD’s Brief Raises Issues and Arguments Not Presented at Trial or
Appeal and Should Therefore be Disregarded.....12

CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bubis v. Kassin, 323 N.J. Super. 601 (App.Div.1999)12

Casey v. Male, 63 N.J. Super. 255 (Essex Cty.1960).....11

Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co. v. Saranac River Power Corporation, 243 App.Div. 843(1935).....11

Cipala v. Lincoln Technical Ins., 179 N.J. 45, 52 (2004).....13

Coll v. Sherry, 29 N.J. 166, 174 (1959)9, 14

Cooper Hosp. Univ. Med. Ctr. v. Selective Ins. Co. of Am., 249 N.J. 174 (2021).....15

Crown v. Campo, 136 N.J. 494 (1994).....1

DiFiore v. Pezic, 254 N.J. 212 (2023)1,2

Fed. Pac. Elec. Co. v. N.J. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot., 334 N.J. Super. 323 (App. Div. 2000).....14

Gilborges v. Wallace, 153 N.J. Super. 121 (App.Div.1977)13

Givens v. Goldstein, 52 A.2d 725 (Mun. Ct.App.D.C.1947)11

Goyco v. Progressive Ins. Co., 257 N.J. 313 (2024)15

Haines v. Taft, 237 N.J. 271 (2019) passim

Haines v. Taft, 450 N.J. Super 295 (App. Div. 2017)..... 1, 3, 6, 7

Housing Authority of City of Newark v. Sagner, 142 N.J. Super. 332 (App.Div.1976).....13

James v. Arms Tech., Inc., 359 N.J. Super. 291 (App. Div. 2003).....14

Keenan v. Board of Chosen Freeholders of Essex County, 106 N.J. Super. 312 (App. Div. 1969)11

Kemp v. Rubin, 187 Misc. 707 (Sup.Ct.1946).....11

Lang v. Baker, 101 N.J. 147 (1985)1

Lippman v. Ethicon, Inc., 222 N.J. 362 (2015)1

Merin v. Maglaki, 126 N.J. 430 (1992)5

Naftal v. Township Committee of Eastampton Tp., 123 N.J. Super. 450 (App.Div.1973).....13

Napolitano v. MSS Vending Inc., 2019 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 2278 (App. Div. 2019) 1, 4, 12

New Jersey Transit Corp. v. Sanchez, 242 N.J. 78 (2020).....15

Nieder v. Royal Indem. Ins. Co., 62 N.J. 229 (1973)13

O'Boyle v. Borough of Longport, 218 N.J. 168 (2014).....1

Owens v. United Ins, Co., 264 N.J. Super. 460 (App.Div. 1993)1

Pareja v. Princeton Intern. Properties, 246 N.J. 546 (2021)1

Pennsylvania Mfrs' Assoc. Ins. Co. v. Government Employees Ins. Co., 72 N.J. 348 (1977)1

Pizzullo v. N.J. Mfrs. Ins. Co., 196 N.J. 251,(2008)5

Rodriguez v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 237 N.J. 36 (2019)1

Rowe v. Bell & Gossett Co., 238 NJ 531 (2019).....1

Sell v. New Jersey Transit Corp., 298 N.J. Super. 640 (App.Div.1997).....13

Smith v. American Home Products Corp. Wyeth-Ayerst Pharmaceutical, 372 N.J. Super. 105 (App. Div. 2003)1

Smith v. Schalk, 360 N.J. Super. 337 (App.Div.2003)13

Spiegle v. Seaman, 160 N.J. Super. 471 (App.Div.1978).....13

State v. Hoffman, 149 N.J. 564 (1997).....5

Tung v. Briant Park Homes, Inc., 287 N.J. Super. 232 (App.Div.1996)13

U. S. v. Edwards, 430 A.2d 1321, 1348 (D.C. Ct. App, 1981)11

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 39:6A-12 passim
N.J.S.A. 39:6A-13.1(a) 8-10
N.J.S.A. 39:6A-2(k) 7
N.J.S.A. 39:6A-4.6(c) 15
N.J.S.A. 39:6A-1 15

Other Sources

Model Jury Charge § 8.11 9, 14
New Jersey 218th Annual Session, *Senate, No. 2432* 3, 6-7, 16
P.L. 2019, c. 244, § 2 4
